

Cordless Mini Massager

Art.no 44-4736 Model CM2210

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any necessary changes made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or other queries, please contact our Customer Services.

Safety



Do NOT use the product:

- On animals or children.
- On burn injuries, open cuts or scars.
- On pregnant women, recently operated or sensitive body parts such as the head and joints.
- If you have a pacemaker, implant or other physical aid, or if you are unsure whether the product is appropriate for you, you should consult a doctor before using the product.
- The product is only intended to be used for massaging a human body.
- The product must not be used by anyone (including children) suffering from physical or mental impairment.
The product should not be used by anyone that has not read the instruction manual unless they have been instructed in its use by someone who will take responsibility for their safety.
- Never let children play with the product.
- The product is only intended for personal domestic use and only in the manner described in this instruction manual.
- Never use accessories not approved by the manufacturer.
- Never attempt to modify the product in any way.
- Never use the product if it is damaged or functions abnormally.
- Keep the product away from hot surfaces.
- The product must not be immersed in water or other liquid.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
- Children shall not play with the appliance.
- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision

Health considerations

- Contact a doctor before using this product if you are pregnant, use a pacemaker or have any of the following medical diagnoses: Diabetes, heart disease, malignant melanoma or a condition which requires substantial rest.
- If soreness, rashes or pain result after use, discontinue use immediately and contact your doctor.
- Never use the product on swollen or inflamed areas. Do not use the product on skin lesions or open wounds.
- Do not use the massager for longer than 15 minutes at a time.

Charging

Connect the included charging cable to the massager and to a USB-charger or computer.  will shine a steady red while charging is in progress and change to blue when the battery is fully charged.

Instructions for use

- Short-press  to switch the massager on. Short-press repeatedly to change the speed of the massager (4 speeds).
- Long-press  to switch the massager off.

Care and maintenance

Clean the product by wiping it with a damp cloth. Use only mild cleaning agents, never solvents or corrosive chemicals.

Responsible disposal

This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so that the material can be disposed of in a responsible manner. When recycling the product, take it to your local collection facility or contact the place of purchase. They will ensure that the product is disposed of in an environmentally sound manner.



Specifications

Battery	3.7 V, 900 mAh rechargeable Li-ion Battery (built-in, non-replaceable)
Power	1.7 W
Charge input	USB, 5 V DC
Operating temperature	5–40 °C
Dimensions	10 × 8 × 7.5 cm
Weight	175 g

Minimassage uppladdningsbar

Art.nr 44-4736 Modell CM2210

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet



Använd INTE produkten:

- På djur eller barn.
- På brännskador, öppna sår eller ärr.
- Om du är gravid, nyopererad eller på känsliga kroppsdelar som t.ex. huvud och leder.
- Om du bär pacemaker, implantat eller andra hjälpmedel, eller om du är osäker på om produkten är lämplig för dig, bör du rådfråga läkare före användning.
- Produkten är endast avsedd för massage av enskilda kroppsdelar på människokroppen.
- Produkten får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk eller mental förmåga. Den får inte heller användas av personer utan tillräcklig erfarenhet och kunskap ifall de inte har fått instruktioner om användningen av någon som ansvarar för deras säkerhet.
- Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
- Produkten är endast avsedd för privat bruk i hemmet på det sätt som beskrivs i den här bruksanvisningen.
- Använd inga tillbehör som inte är godkända av tillverkaren.
- Försök aldrig ändra eller modifiera produkten på något sätt.
- Använd aldrig produkten om den skadats eller fungerar onormalt.
- Håll undan produkten från heta ytor.
- Produkten får inte sänkas ner i vatten eller annan vätska.
- Produkten får användas av barn från 8 år och av personer med någon form av funktionsnedsättning, brist på erfarenhet eller kunskap som skulle kunna äventyra säkerheten, om de har fått instruktioner om hur produkten på ett säkert sätt ska användas och förstår faror och risker som kan uppkomma.
- Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
- Rengöring och skötsel får inte utföras av barn utan vuxens närvaro.

Hälsoaspekter

- Kontakta läkare innan produkten används vid graviditet, om du har pacemaker eller någon av följande diagnoser: Diabetes, hjärtsjukdom, malignt melanom eller tillstånd som kräver vila.
- Om ömhet, utslag eller smärta uppstår vid användning, avbryt massagen och kontakta läkare.
- Använd aldrig produkten på svullna eller inflammerade områden. Inte heller på hudförändringar eller öppna sår.
- Massera högst 15 min vid varje tillfälle.

Laddning

Anslut den medföljande laddkabeln till minimassageapparaten och till valfri USB-laddare.  lyser med rött sken när laddningen pågår och övergår till blått sken när batteriet är fulladdat.

Användning

- Tryck  kort för att slå på. Tryck upprepade gånger för att byta massagehastighet (4 olika hastigheter)
- Håll in  för att slå av.

Skötsel och underhåll

Rengör produkten med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett mildt rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande kemikalier.

Avfallshantering

Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.



Specifikationer

Batteri	900 mAh, 3,7 V laddbart li-jon-batteri (inbyggt, ej utbytbar)
Effekt	1,7 W
Laddning	USB, 5 V DC
Användnings-temperatur	5–40 °C
Mått	10 × 8 × 7,5 cm
Vikt	175 g

Minimassasje oppladbar

Art.nr. 44-4736 Modell CM2210

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet



Bruk IKKE produktet:

- på dyr eller barn.
- på brannskader, åpne sår eller arr.
- hvis du er gravid, nyoperert eller på følsomme kroppsdeler som f.eks. hode eller ledd.
- hvis du har pacemaker, implantat eller andre hjelpemidler, eller hvis du er usikker på om produktet egner seg for deg, bør du rådføre deg med lege før du bruker produktet.
- Produktet er kun beregnet for massasje av enkelte kroppsdeler på voksne mennesker.
- Produktet må ikke brukes av personer (inkl. barn) med begrensede fysiske eller mentale ferdigheter. Det må heller ikke benyttes av personer som ikke har tilstrekkelig erfaring og kunnskap om produktet, hvis de ikke har fått opplæring i bruken av noen som har ansvar for deres sikkerhet.
- La aldri barn leke med produktet.
- Produktet er kun beregnet til normal privat bruk, og slik som beskrives i denne bruksanvisningen.
- Bruk kun reservedeler som er anbefalt av produsenten.
- Produktet må ikke modifiseres eller endres på noen måte.
- Bruk ikke produktet hvis det er skadet eller ikke fungerer som det skal.
- Hold produktet unna varme flater.
- Produktet må ikke senkes ned i vann eller annen væske.
- Produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og av personer med funksjonshemming eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap om produktet, dersom de har fått opplæring om sikker bruk av det. Det er dog viktig at de forstår faren ved bruken av det.
- La aldri barn leke med produktet.
- Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn uten tilsyn av voksne

Helseaspekter

- Kontakt lege før produktet tas i bruk ved graviditet, hvis du har pacemaker eller en av følgende diagnoser: Diabetes, hjertesykdom, malignt melanom eller hvis tilstanden din krever hvile.
- Dersom du blir øm, får utslett eller smerte ved bruk, avbryt massasjen og ta kontakt med lege.
- Produktet må aldri brukes på områder som er hovne eller betente. Heller ikke på åpne sår eller steder med hudforandringer.
- Masser maks 15 minutter av gangen.

Lading

Den medfølgende ladekabelen kobles til minimassasjeapparatet og til en valgfritt USB-lader.  Lyser rødt når ladingen pågår og går over til å lyse blått når batteriet er fulladet.

Bruk

- Trykk på  for å starte produktet. Trykk gjentatte ganger for å skifte hastighet (4 ulike hastigheter).
- Hold  inne for å slå av.

Vedlikehold

Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Avfallshåndtering

Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kastes sammen med øvrig husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader på helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en tilfredsstillende måte. Når produktet skal kasseres, benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering eller kontakt forhandler. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en miljømessig forsvarlig måte.



Spesifikasjoner

Batteri	900 mAh, 3,7 V ladbart li-ion-batteri (innebygd, ikke utskiftbart)
Effekt	1,7 W
Lading	USB, 5 V DC
Brukstemperatur	5–40 °C
Mål	10 × 8 × 7,5 cm
Vekt	175 g

Ladattava hierontalaite

Tuotenro 44-4736 Malli CM2210

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus



Älä käytä laitetta:

- Eläimiin tai lapsiin.
- Palovammoihin, avohaavoihin tai arpiin.
- Jos olet raskaana, sinut on vasta leikattu tai sinulla on herkkiä kehonosia, kuten pää tai nivelet.
- Jos sinulla on sydämentahdistin, implantti tai muu kehossa oleva apuväline tai jos olet epävarma laitteen soveltuvuudesta käyttöösi, neuvottele lääkärin kanssa ennen käyttöä.

- Laite on tarkoitettu tiettyjen ihmiskehon alueiden hierontaan.
- Laitetta saavat käyttää aikuiset, joilla ei ole fyysisiä tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita. Henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi kokemusta ja taitoja, eivät saa käyttää laitetta ilman heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaavan henkilön antamia ohjeita.
- Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.
- Laite on tarkoitettu normaaliin käyttöön kotona käyttöohjeen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
- Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan hyväksymiä tarvikkeita.
- Älä muuta laitetta millään tavalla.
- Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai jos se ei toimi oikealla tavalla.
- Älä aseta laitetta kuumalle pinnalle.
- Laitetta ei saa upottaa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
-
- Laitetta saavat käyttää vain yli 8-vuotiaat. Henkilöt, joilla on fyysisiä tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita tai henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi laitteen käytön turvallisuuteen vaikuttavia taitoja tai kokemusta, saavat käyttää laitetta, jos heitä on ohjeistettu sen turvallisesta käytöstä ja käytön mahdollisista vaaroista.
- Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.
- Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman aikuisen valvontaa.

Terveystieteelliset seikat

- Neuvottele lääkärin kanssa ennen laitteen käyttöä, jos sinulla on sydämentahdistin, olet raskaana tai sinulla on diagnosoitu jokin seuraavista: diabetes, sydänsairaus, pahanlaatuinen melanooma tai jokin lepoa vaativa tila.
- Mikäli laitetta käytettäessä ilmenee kipua tai aristusta, keskeytä laitteen käyttö ja ota yhteys lääkäriin.
- Älä hiero laitteella turvonneita tai tulehtuneita alueita, äläkä myöskään ihomuutoksia tai avohaavoja.
- Hiero enintään 15 minuuttia kerrallaan.

Lataaminen

Liitä mukana tuleva latauskaapeli hierontalaitteeseen ja haluamaasi USB-laturiin.  palaa punaisena latauksen aikana ja vaihtuu siniseksi, kun lataus on valmis.

Käyttö

- Käynnistä hierontalaite painamalla lyhyesti . Vaihda hierontanopeutta (4 nopeutta) painamalla painiketta useita kertoja.
- Sammuta hierontalaite painamalla pitkään .

Huolto ja kunnossapito

Pyyhi tuote kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

Kierrättäminen

Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.



Tekniset tiedot

Akku	900 mAh, 3,7 V ladattava li-ion-akku (kiinteä, ei vaihdettava)
Teho	1,7 W
Lataaminen	USB, 5 V DC
Käyttölämpötila	5–40 °C
Mitat	10 × 8 × 7,5 cm
Paino	175 g